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any action in the prosecution of the 
foreign or international application, 
provided subject matter additional to 
that covered by the license is not in-
volved. 

(c) A license granted under § 5.12(b) 
pursuant to § 5.13 or § 5.14 shall have the 
scope indicated in paragraph (a) of this 
section, if it is so specified in the li-
cense. A petition, accompanied by the 
required fee (§ 1.17(g) of this chapter), 
may also be filed to change a license 
having the scope indicated in para-
graph (b) of this section to a license 
having the scope indicated in para-
graph (a) of this section. No such peti-
tion will be granted if the copy of the 
material filed pursuant to § 5.13 or any 
corresponding United States applica-
tion was required to be made available 
for inspection under 35 U.S.C. 181. The 
change in the scope of a license will be 
effective as of the date of the grant of 
the petition. 

(d) In those cases in which no license 
is required to file the foreign applica-
tion or transmit the international ap-
plication, no license is required to file 
papers in connection with the prosecu-
tion of the foreign or international ap-
plication not involving the disclosure 
of additional subject matter. 

(e) Any paper filed abroad or trans-
mitted to an international patent 
agency following the filing of a foreign 
or international application which 
changes the general nature of the sub-
ject matter disclosed at the time of fil-
ing in a manner which would require 
such application to have been made 
available for inspection under 35 U.S.C. 
181 or which involves the disclosure of 
subject matter listed in paragraphs 
(a)(3)(i) or (ii) of this section must be 
separately licensed in the same manner 
as a foreign or international applica-
tion. Further, if no license has been 
granted under § 5.12(a) on filing the cor-
responding United States application, 
any paper filed abroad or with an inter-
national patent agency which involves 
the disclosure of additional subject 
matter must be licensed in the same 
manner as a foreign or international 
application. 

(f) Licenses separately granted in 
connection with two or more United 
States applications may be exercised 

by combining or dividing the disclo-
sures, as desired, provided: 

(1) Subject matter which changes the 
general nature of the subject matter 
disclosed at the time of filing or which 
involves subject matter listed in para-
graph (a)(3) (i) or (ii) of this section is 
not introduced, and 

(2) In the case where at least one of 
the licenses was obtained under 
§ 5.12(b), additional subject matter is 
not introduced. 

(g) A license does not apply to acts 
done before the license was granted. 
See § 5.25 for petitions for retroactive 
licenses. 

[49 FR 13462, Apr. 4, 1984, as amended at 56 
FR 1928, Jan. 18, 1991; 62 FR 53204, Oct. 10, 
1997; 69 FR 56546, Sept. 21, 2004] 

§§ 5.16–5.17 [Reserved] 

§ 5.18 Arms, ammunition, and imple-
ments of war. 

(a) The exportation of technical data 
relating to arms, ammunition, and im-
plements of war generally is subject to 
the International Traffic in Arms Reg-
ulations of the Department of State (22 
CFR parts 120 through 130); the articles 
designated as arms, ammunitions, and 
implements of war are enumerated in 
the U.S. Munitions List (22 CFR part 
121). However, if a patent applicant 
complies with regulations issued by the 
Commissioner for Patents under 35 
U.S.C. 184, no separate approval from 
the Department of State is required 
unless the applicant seeks to export 
technical data exceeding that used to 
support a patent application in a for-
eign country. This exemption from De-
partment of State regulations is appli-
cable regardless of whether a license 
from the Commissioner for Patents is 
required by the provisions of §§ 5.11 and 
5.12 (22 CFR part 125). 

(b) When a patent application con-
taining subject matter on the Muni-
tions List (22 CFR part 121) is subject 
to a secrecy order under § 5.2 and a pe-
tition is made under § 5.5 for a modi-
fication of the secrecy order to permit 
filing abroad, a separate request to the 
Department of State for authority to 
export classified information is not re-
quired (22 CFR part 125). 

[62 FR 53205, Oct. 10, 1997] 
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